# BYLAW 008:2024

A bylaw of the Town of Irricana, in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of establishing rates and fees for the provision of various municipal goods and services.

**WHEREAS** pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26, and amendments thereto Council may fix charges for the goods and services listed in the attached schedule;

**AND WHEREAS** the Town of Irricana receives requests for the provision of such goods and services;

**AND WHEREAS** the Town of Irricana deems it desirable to request payment for the provision of such goods and services;

**AND THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Irricana, duly assembled in Council, enacts as follows:

#### **Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "2025 Master Rates Bylaw"

### **Definitions**

- 2. In this Bylaw, the following definitions apply:
  - a. "Chief Administrative Officer" means the Chief Administrative Officer of the Town of Irricana or their authorized delegate;
  - b. "Municipal Government Act" means the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26, as amended or replaced from time to time.

#### **Effect**

- 3. The Town of Irricana establishes the rates and fees set out in Schedule 'A' attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.
- 4. The Chief Administrative Officer may waive or excuse an individual from paying all or part of a rate or fee set out in Schedule 'A' of the Bylaw if, in the opinion of the Chief Administrative Officer:
  - a. Facts were not disclosed which should have been disclosed at the time the fee was considered;
  - b. Extenuating circumstances warrant a waiver or excusal.

## **Severability**

5. If any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of the Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.

## Repeal of Bylaw(s)

6. Bylaw 005-2024 being the Master Rates Bylaw, is repealed upon this Bylaw passing and coming into full force and effect.

## **Effective Date**

7. Bylaw 008:2024, being the 2025 Master Rates Bylaw, is passed when it receives third reading and is signed pursuant to the Municipal Government Act.

READ A FIRST TIME this 2 day of December 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME this 2 day of December 2024.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT for THIRD READING given this 2 day of December 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME this 2 day of December 2024.

<u>\*Original Signed\*</u> Jim Bryson Mayor

<u>\*Original Signed\*</u>
Doug Hafichuk
Chief Administrative Officer